TOTAL FULL AND PART-TIME JOBS (by place of work In thousands) BY TYPE AND INDUSTRY, 2011 - 2021 1/

UNITED STATES

Total employment (number of jobs)

By type
Wage and salary employment
Proprietors employment

Farm proprietors employment
Nonfarm proprietors employment 2/

By industry
Farm employment
Nonfarm employment

Private nonfarm employment
Forestry, fishing, and related activities
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction
Utilities
Construction
Manufacturing
Wholesale trade
Retail trade
Transportation and warehousing
Information
Finance and insurance
Real estate and rental and leasing
Professional, scientific, and technical services
Management of companies and enterprises

Administrative and support and waste management anc

Educational services
Health care and social assistance
Arts, entertainment, and recreation

Accommodation and food services

Other services (except government and government ent

Government and government enterprises
Federal civilian
Military
State and local
State government
Local government

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
176,091,700 178,979,700 182,325,100 186,233,800 190,325,800 193,425900 196,394,100 200,281,200 201,648,200 195,301,600 201,142,600
136,918,000 139,619,000 141,932,000 144,722,000 147,641,000 149,960,000 151,949,000 154,362,000 156,538,000 147,228,000 151,813,000

39,173,700 39,360,700 40,393,100 41,511,800 42,684,800 43465900  44,445100  45919,200 45110200 48,073,600 49,329,600
1,876,000 1,844,000 1856000 1,840,000 1834000 1,824,000 1,803,000 1,792,000 1,787,000 1,782,000 1,777,000
37,297,700 37,516,700 38,537,100 39,671,800 40,850,800 41,641,900 42,642,100 44,127,200 43,323,200 46,291,600 47,552,600
2,639,000 2,623,000 2645000 2,643,000 2,651,000 2,644,000 2,622,000 2606000 2,601,000 2,591,000 2,588,000
173,452,700 176,356,700 179,680,100 183,590,800 187,674,800 190,781,900 193,772,100 197,675,200 199,047,200 192,710,600 198,554,600
149,162,700 152,252,700 155,625,100 159,535,800 163,525,800 166,418,900 169,279,100 173,136,200 174,316,200 168,578,600 174,506,600
856,600 885,400 909,100 941,000 917,900 935,200 938,300 961,100 949,700 937,100 927,600
1,244,000 1,551,200 1,607,000 1,597,500 1,553,300 1,452,200 1,320,900 1,179,500 1,104,400 979,200 923,600
575,500 577,600 578,300 580,600 597,400 622,000 590,800 590,700 591,300 591,400 598,200
8744800 8,933,800 9,237,800 9,564,300 9,844,900 10,322,100 10,558,000 10,987,800 11,174,300 11,278,000 11,673,300
12,376,700 12,596,200 12,761,200 12,907,600 13,078,600 13,131,900 13,233,200 13,450,200 13,528,000 12,860,000 13,081,600
6154300 6240500 6343100 6719600 6818100 6461400  6491,900 6471400 6468500 6,234,000 6,309,900
17,927,300 18,073,800 18,369,100 18,713,100 19,092,300 19,194,500 19,344,100 19,240,900 18,908,000 18,407,700 19,120,800
5670800 5866400  6012,800 6282400 6932700  7,414200 799,700 8578900 9216200 9,711,600 10,403,700
3,229,000 3,224,700 3,264,600 3,327,000 3316400 3,384,900 3,404,500 3,419,700 3,399,700 3,292,800 3,414,000
9,747,500 9,700,300  9,815300 9,621,000 9,845,600 10,188,400 10,250,300 10,657,800 10,462,600 11,347,000 11,721,200
7928300 7,856,200 8056800 840580  8667,300 8867200 9203700 9,487,100  9,148500 9,827,300 10,100,700
11,961,100 12,212,200 12,544,300 12,864,700 13,333,200 13,496,900 13,849,200 14,298,100 14,456,700 14,389,100 14,812,500
2,080,600 2,179,200 2265000 2,361,300 2425500 2,603,800 2568700 2,724,900 2758300 2,717,600 2,754,000
10745600 11,033,400 11,366,900 11,719,200 11,770,600 12,034,600 12,213,600 12,458,800 12,617,600 11,863,500 12,426,500
4,128,600 4206200 4,339,100 4,498,100 4608900 4,639,800 4,727,400 4,764,700 4924000 4,531,500 4,684,400
19,405200 20,097,500 20,499,200 20,798,400 21,351,100 21,816,100  22,215300 22,643,000 23,117,400 22,524,100 22,880,500
3,870,300  3,978900 4,043,800  4,223300 4,220,100 4,363,100 4518600 4,673,400 4656900 3,853,000 4,157,100
12,328400 12,664,500 13,099,200 13,548,900 13,977,700 14,399,000 14,788,400  15021,900 15255800 12,382,900 13,554,000
10,188,100 10374700 10,512,500 10,862,000 11,174,200 11,091,600  11,065500 11,526,300 11,578,300 10,850,800 10,963,000
24,290,000 24,104,000 24,055,000  24,055000 24,149,000 24,363,000 24,493,000 24,539,000 24,731,000 24,132,000 24,048,000
2,917,000 2,875,000 2826000 2,792,000 2,810,000 2,847,000 2,857,000 2,849,000 2,878,000 2,982,000 2,937,000
2,081,000 2,056,000 2,032,000 1975000 1,957,000 1978000 1985000 1,898,000 10905000 1,913,000 1,929,000
19,202,000 19,173,000 19,197,000 19,288,000 19,382,000 19,538,000 19,651,000 19,792,000 19,948,000 19,237,000 19,182,000
5312000 5299000 5306000 5330000 5349000 5351000  5380,000 5404000 5463000  5370,000 5323000
13,980,000 13,874,000 13,891,000 13,958,000 14,033,000 14,187,000 14,271,000 14,388,000 14,485,000 13,867,000 13,859,000

1/ The estimates for 2011-2016 are based on the 2012 NAICS. The estimates for 2017 forward are based on the 2017 NAICS.

2/ Excludes limited partners.

Metropolitan Areas are defined (geographically delineated) by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) bulletin no. 20-01 issued March 6, 2020.

(D) Not shown to avoid disclosure of c

information;

Last updated: November 16, 2022-- new statistics for 2021; revised statistics for 2017-2020.
Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, State Data Center. January, 2023

are included in higher-level totals.
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Change
2011-2012  2012-2013  2013-2014  2014-2015 2015-2016  2016-2017  2017-2018  2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021
Total employment (number of jobs) 2,888,000 3,345,400 3,908,700 4,092,000 3,100,100 2,968,200 3,887,100 1,367,000 -6,346,600 5,841,000
By type
Wage and salary employment 2,701,000 2,313,000 2,790,000 2,919,000 2,319,000 1,989,000 2,413,000 2,176,000 -9,310,000 4,585,000
Proprietors employment 187,000 1,032,400 1,118,700 1,173,000 781,100 979,200 1,474,100 -809,000 2,963,400 1,256,000
Farm proprietors employment -32,000 12,000 -16,000 -6,000 -10,000 -21,000 -11,000 -5,000 -5,000 -5,000
Nonfarm proprietors employment 2/ 219,000 1,020,400 1,134,700 1,179,000 791,100 1,000,200 1,485,100 -804,000 2,968,400 1,261,000
By industry
Farm employment -16,000 22,000 -2,000 8,000 -7,000 -22,000 -16,000 -5,000 -10,000 -3,000
Nonfarm employment 2,904,000 3,323,400 3,910,700 4,084,000 3,107,100 2,990,200 3,903,100 1,372,000 -6,336,600 5,844,000
Private nonfarm employment 3,090,000 3,372,400 3,910,700 3,990,000 2,893,100 2,860,200 3,857,100 1,180,000 -5,737,600 5,928,000
Forestry, fishing, and related activities 28,800 23,700 31,900 -23,100 17,300 3,100 22,800 -11,400 -12,600 -9,500
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction 307,200 55,800 -9,500 -44,200 -101,100 -131,300 -141,400 -75,100 -125,200 -55,600
Utilities 2,100 700 2,300 16,800 24,600 -31,200 -100 600 100 6,800
Construction 189,000 304,000 326,500 280,600 477,200 235,900 429,800 186,500 103,700 395,300
Manufacturing 219,500 165,000 146,400 171,000 53,300 101,300 217,000 77,800 -668,000 221,600
Wholesale trade 86,200 102,600 376,500 98,500 -356,700 30,500 -20,500 -2,900 -234,500 75,900
Retail trade 146,500 295,300 344,000 379,200 102,200 149,600 -103,200 -332,900 -500,300 713,100
Transportation and warehousing 195,600 146,400 269,600 650,300 481,500 582,500 582,200 637,300 495,400 692,100
Information -4,300 39,900 62,400 -10,600 68,500 19,600 15,200 -20,000 -106,900 121,200
Finance and insurance -47,200 115,000 -194,300 224,600 342,800 61,900 407,500 -195,200 884,400 374,200
Real estate and rental and leasing -72,100 200,600 349,000 261,500 199,900 336,500 283,400 -338,600 678,800 273,400
Professional, scientific, and technical services 251,100 332,100 320,400 468,500 163,700 352,300 448,900 158,600 -67,600 423,400
Management of companies and enterprises 98,600 85,800 96,300 64,200 178,300 -35,100 156,200 33,400 -40,700 36,400
Administrative and support and waste management and remediation services 287,800 333,500 352,300 51,400 264,000 179,000 245,200 158,800 -754,100 563,000
Educational services 77,600 132,900 159,000 110,800 30,900 87,600 37,300 159,300 -392,500 152,900
Health care and social assistance 692,300 401,700 299,200 552,700 465,000 399,200 427,700 474,400 -593,300 356,400
Arts, entertainment, and recreation 108,600 64,900 179,500 -3,200 143,000 155,500 154,800 -16,500  -803,900 304,100
Accommodation and food services 336,100 434,700 449,700 428,800 421,300 389,400 233,500 233,900 -2,872,900 1,171,100
Other services (except government and government enterprises) 186,600 137,800 349,500 312,200 -82,600 -26,100 460,800 52,000 -727,500 112,200
Government and government enterprises -186,000 -49,000 0 94,000 214,000 130,000 46,000 192,000 -599,000 -84,000
Federal civilian -42,000 -49,000 -34,000 18,000 37,000 10,000 -8,000 29,000 104,000  -45,000
Military -25,000 -24,000 -57,000 -18,000 21,000 7,000 -87,000 7,000 8,000 16,000
State and local -119,000 24,000 91,000 94,000 156,000 113,000 141,000 156,000 -711,000  -55,000
State government -13,000 7,000 24,000 19,000 2,000 29,000 24,000 59,000  -93,000  -47,000
Local government -106,000 17,000 67,000 75,000 154,000 84,000 117,000 97,000 -618,000 -8,000

1/ The estimates for 2011-2016 are based on the 2012 NAICS. The estimates for 2017 forward are based on the 2017 NAICS.

2/ Excludes limited partners.

Metropolitan Areas are defined (geographically delineated) by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) bulletin no. 20-01 issued March 6, 2020.

(D) Not shown to avoid disclosure of ¢ ial information;

are included in higher-level totals.
Last updated: November 16, 2022-- new statistics for 2021; revised statistics for 2017-2020.
Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, State Data Center. January, 2023
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Total employment (number of jobs)

By type
Wage and salary employment
Proprietors employment
Farm proprietors employment
Nonfarm proprietors employment 2/

By industry
Farm employment
Nonfarm employment

Private nonfarm employment
Forestry, fishing, and related activities
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction
Utilities
Construction
Manufacturing
Wholesale trade
Retail trade
Transportation and warehousing
Information
Finance and insurance
Real estate and rental and leasing
Professional, scientific, and technical services
Management of companies and enterprises
Administrative and support and waste management and remediation services
Educational services
Health care and social assistance
Arts, entertainment, and recreation
Accommodation and food services
Other services (except government and government enterprises)

Government and government enterprises
Federal civilian
Military
State and local
State government
Local government

Percent Change

2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021

1.6%

2.0%
0.5%
-1.7%
0.6%

-0.6%
1.7%

2.1%
3.4%
24.7%
0.4%
2.2%
1.8%
1.4%
0.8%
3.4%
-0.1%
-0.5%
-0.9%
2.1%
4.7%
2.7%
1.9%
3.6%
2.8%
2.7%
1.8%

-0.8%
-1.4%
-1.2%
-0.6%
-0.2%
-0.8%

1.9%

1.7%
2.6%
0.7%
2.7%

0.8%
1.9%

2.2%
2.7%
3.6%
0.1%
3.4%
1.3%
1.6%
1.6%
2.5%
1.2%
1.2%
2.6%
2.7%
3.9%
3.0%
3.2%
2.0%
1.6%
3.4%
1.3%

-0.2%
-1.7%
-1.2%
0.1%
0.1%
0.1%

2.1%

2.0%
2.8%
-0.9%
2.9%

-0.1%
2.2%

2.5%
3.5%
-0.6%
0.4%
3.5%
1.1%
5.9%
1.9%
4.5%
1.9%
-2.0%
4.3%
2.6%
4.3%
3.1%
3.7%
1.5%
4.4%
3.4%
3.3%

0.0%
-1.2%
-2.8%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

2.2%

2.0%
2.8%
-0.3%
3.0%

0.3%
2.2%

2.5%
-2.5%
-2.8%

2.9%

2.9%

1.3%

1.5%

2.0%
10.4%
-0.3%

2.3%

3.1%

3.6%

2.7%

0.4%

2.5%

2.7%
-0.1%

3.2%

2.9%

0.4%
0.6%
-0.9%
0.5%
0.4%
0.5%

1.6%

1.6%
1.8%
-0.5%
1.9%

-0.3%
1.7%

1.8%
1.9%
-6.5%
4.1%
4.8%
0.4%
-5.2%
0.5%
6.9%
2.1%
3.5%
2.3%
1.2%
7.4%
2.2%
0.7%
2.2%
3.4%
3.0%
-0.7%

0.9%
1.3%
1.1%
0.8%
0.0%
1.1%

1.5%

1.3%
2.3%
-1.2%
2.4%

-0.8%
1.6%

1.7%
0.3%
-9.0%
-5.0%
2.3%
0.8%
0.5%
0.8%
7.9%
0.6%
0.6%
3.8%
2.6%
-1.3%
1.5%
1.9%
1.8%
3.6%
2.7%
-0.2%

0.5%
0.4%
0.4%
0.6%
0.5%
0.6%

2.0%

1.6%
3.3%
-0.6%
3.5%

-0.6%
2.0%

2.3%
2.4%
-10.7%
0.0%
4.1%
1.6%
-0.3%
-0.5%
7.3%
0.4%
4.0%
3.1%
3.2%
6.1%
2.0%
0.8%
1.9%
3.4%
1.6%
4.2%

0.2%
-0.3%
-4.4%

0.7%

0.4%

0.8%

0.7%

1.4%
-1.8%
-0.3%
-1.8%

-0.2%
0.7%

0.7%
-1.2%
-6.4%

0.1%

1.7%

0.6%

0.0%
-1.7%

7.4%
-0.6%
-1.8%
-3.6%

1.1%

1.2%

1.3%

3.3%

2.1%
-0.4%

1.6%

0.5%

0.8%
1.0%
0.4%
0.8%
1.1%
0.7%

-3.1%

-5.9%
6.6%
-0.3%
6.9%

-0.4%
-3.2%

-3.3%
-1.3%
-11.3%
0.0%
0.9%
-4.9%
-3.6%
-2.6%
5.4%
-3.1%
8.5%
7.4%
-0.5%
-1.5%
-6.0%
-8.0%
-2.6%
-17.3%
-18.8%
-6.3%

-2.4%
3.6%
0.4%

-3.6%

-1.7%

-4.3%

3.0%

3.1%
2.6%
-0.3%
2.7%

-0.1%
3.0%

3.5%
-1.0%
-5.7%

1.1%

3.5%

1.7%

1.2%

3.9%

7.1%

3.7%

3.3%

2.8%

2.9%

1.3%

4.7%

3.4%

1.6%

7.9%

9.5%

1.0%

-0.3%
-1.5%

0.8%
-0.3%
-0.9%
-0.1%

1/ The estimates for 2011-2016 are based on the 2012 NAICS. The estimates for 2017 forward are based on the 2017 NAICS.

2/ Excludes limited partners.

Metropolitan Areas are defined (geographically delineated) by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) bulletin no. 20-01 issued March 6, 2020.

(D) Not shown to avoid disclosure of ¢ ial information;

are included in higher-level totals.

Last updated: November 16, 2022-- new statistics for 2021; revised statistics for 2017-2020.

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, State Data Center. January, 2023



