TOTAL FULL AND PART-TIME JOBS (by place of work In thousands) BY TYPE AND INDUSTRY, 2011 - 2021 1/ UNITED STATES

_	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
Total employment (number of jobs)	176,091,700	178,979,700	182,325,100	186,233,800	190,325,800	193,425,900	196,394,100	200,281,200	201,648,200	195,301,600	201,142,600
By type											
Wage and salary employment	136,918,000	139,619,000	141,932,000	144,722,000	147,641,000	149,960,000	151,949,000	154,362,000	156,538,000	147,228,000	151,813,000
Proprietors employment	39,173,700	39,360,700	40,393,100	41,511,800	42,684,800	43,465,900	44,445,100	45,919,200	45,110,200	48,073,600	49,329,600
Farm proprietors employment	1,876,000	1,844,000	1,856,000	1,840,000	1,834,000	1,824,000	1,803,000	1,792,000	1,787,000	1,782,000	1,777,000
Nonfarm proprietors employment 2/	37,297,700	37,516,700	38,537,100	39,671,800	40,850,800	41,641,900	42,642,100	44,127,200	43,323,200	46,291,600	47,552,600
By industry											
Farm employment	2,639,000	2,623,000	2,645,000	2,643,000	2,651,000	2,644,000	2,622,000	2,606,000	2,601,000	2,591,000	2,588,000
Nonfarm employment	173,452,700	176,356,700	179,680,100	183,590,800	187,674,800	190,781,900	193,772,100	197,675,200	199,047,200	192,710,600	198,554,600
Private nonfarm employment	149,162,700	152,252,700	155,625,100	159,535,800	163,525,800	166,418,900	169,279,100	173,136,200	174,316,200	168,578,600	174,506,600
Forestry, fishing, and related activities	856,600	885,400	909.100	941.000	917.900	935,200	938,300	961,100	949,700	937.100	927.600
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction	1,244,000	1,551,200	1,607,000	1,597,500	1,553,300	1,452,200	1,320,900	1,179,500	1,104,400	979,200	923,600
Utilities	575,500	577,600	578,300	580,600	597,400	622,000	590,800	590,700	591,300	591,400	598,200
Construction	8,744,800	8,933,800	9,237,800	9,564,300	9,844,900	10,322,100	10,558,000	10,987,800	11,174,300	11,278,000	11,673,300
Manufacturing	12,376,700	12,596,200	12,761,200	12,907,600	13,078,600	13,131,900	13,233,200	13,450,200	13,528,000	12,860,000	13,081,600
Wholesale trade	6,154,300	6,240,500	6,343,100	6,719,600	6,818,100	6,461,400	6,491,900	6,471,400	6,468,500	6,234,000	6,309,900
Retail trade	17,927,300	18,073,800	18,369,100	18,713,100	19,092,300	19,194,500	19,344,100	19,240,900	18,908,000	18,407,700	19,120,800
Transportation and warehousing	5,670,800	5,866,400	6,012,800	6,282,400	6,932,700	7,414,200	7,996,700	8,578,900	9,216,200	9,711,600	10,403,700
Information	3,229,000	3,224,700	3,264,600	3,327,000	3,316,400	3,384,900	3,404,500	3,419,700	3,399,700	3,292,800	3,414,000
Finance and insurance	9,747,500	9,700,300	9,815,300	9,621,000	9,845,600	10,188,400	10,250,300	10,657,800	10,462,600	11,347,000	11,721,200
Real estate and rental and leasing	7,928,300	7,856,200	8,056,800	8,405,800	8,667,300	8,867,200	9,203,700	9,487,100	9,148,500	9,827,300	10,100,700
Professional, scientific, and technical services	11,961,100	12,212,200	12,544,300	12,864,700	13,333,200	13,496,900	13,849,200	14,298,100	14,456,700	14,389,100	14,812,500
Management of companies and enterprises	2,080,600	2,179,200	2,265,000	2,361,300	2,425,500	2,603,800	2,568,700	2,724,900	2,758,300	2,717,600	2,754,000
Administrative and support and waste management and	10,745,600	11,033,400	11,366,900	11,719,200	11,770,600	12,034,600	12,213,600	12,458,800	12,617,600	11,863,500	12,426,500
Educational services	4,128,600	4,206,200	4,339,100	4,498,100	4,608,900	4,639,800	4,727,400	4,764,700	4,924,000	4,531,500	4,684,400
Health care and social assistance	19,405,200	20,097,500	20,499,200	20,798,400	21,351,100	21,816,100	22,215,300	22,643,000	23,117,400	22,524,100	22,880,500
Arts, entertainment, and recreation	3,870,300	3,978,900	4,043,800	4,223,300	4,220,100	4,363,100	4,518,600	4,673,400	4,656,900	3,853,000	4,157,100
Accommodation and food services	12,328,400	12,664,500	13,099,200	13,548,900	13,977,700	14,399,000	14,788,400	15,021,900	15,255,800	12,382,900	13,554,000
Other services (except government and government ent	10,188,100	10,374,700	10,512,500	10,862,000	11,174,200	11,091,600	11,065,500	11,526,300	11,578,300	10,850,800	10,963,000
Government and government enterprises	24,290,000	24,104,000	24,055,000	24,055,000	24,149,000	24,363,000	24,493,000	24,539,000	24,731,000	24,132,000	24,048,000
Federal civilian	2,917,000	2,875,000	2,826,000	2,792,000	2,810,000	2,847,000	2,857,000	2,849,000	2,878,000	2,982,000	2,937,000
Military	2,081,000	2,056,000	2,032,000	1,975,000	1,957,000	1,978,000	1,985,000	1,898,000	1,905,000	1,913,000	1,929,000
State and local	19,292,000	19,173,000	19,197,000	19,288,000	19,382,000	19,538,000	19,651,000	19,792,000	19,948,000	19,237,000	19,182,000
State government	5,312,000	5,299,000	5,306,000	5,330,000	5,349,000	5,351,000	5,380,000	5,404,000	5,463,000	5,370,000	5,323,000
Local government	13,980,000	13,874,000	13,891,000	13,958,000	14,033,000	14,187,000	14,271,000	14,388,000	14,485,000	13,867,000	13,859,000

^{1/} The estimates for 2011-2016 are based on the 2012 NAICS. The estimates for 2017 forward are based on the 2017 NAICS.

¹⁷ The Estimates for 2011-2016 are dosed on the 2012 NAIGS. The Estimates for 2017 NAIGS.
22 Excludes limited partners.

Metropolitan Areas are defined (geographically delineated) by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) bulletin no. 20-01 issued March 6, 2020.
(D) Not shown to avoid disclosure of confidential information; estimates are included in higher-level totals.

Last updated: November 16, 2022—new statistics for 2021; revised statistics for 2017-2020.

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, State Data Center. January, 2023

TOTAL FULL AND PART-TIME JOBS (by place of work In thousands) BY TYPE AND INDUSTRY, 2011 - 2021 1/ UNITED STATES

	Change										
	2011-2012	2012-2013	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	
Total employment (number of jobs)	2,888,000	3,345,400	3,908,700	4,092,000	3,100,100	2,968,200	3,887,100	1,367,000	-6,346,600	5,841,000	
By type											
Wage and salary employment	2,701,000	2,313,000	2,790,000	2,919,000	2,319,000	1,989,000	2,413,000	2,176,000	-9,310,000	4,585,000	
Proprietors employment	187,000	1,032,400	1,118,700	1,173,000	781,100	979,200	1,474,100	-809,000	2,963,400	1,256,000	
Farm proprietors employment	-32,000	12,000	-16,000	-6,000	-10,000	-21,000	-11,000	-5,000	-5,000	-5,000	
Nonfarm proprietors employment 2/	219,000	1,020,400	1,134,700	1,179,000	791,100	1,000,200	1,485,100	-804,000	2,968,400	1,261,000	
By industry											
Farm employment	-16,000	22,000	-2,000	8,000	-7,000	-22,000	-16,000	-5,000	-10,000	-3,000	
Nonfarm employment	2,904,000	3,323,400	3,910,700	4,084,000	3,107,100	2,990,200	3,903,100	1,372,000	-6,336,600	5,844,000	
Private nonfarm employment	3,090,000	3,372,400	3,910,700	3,990,000	2,893,100	2,860,200	3,857,100	1,180,000	-5,737,600	5,928,000	
Forestry, fishing, and related activities	28,800	23,700	31,900	-23,100	17,300	3,100	22,800	-11,400	-12,600	-9,500	
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction	307,200	55,800	-9,500	-44,200	-101,100	-131,300	-141,400	-75,100	-125,200	-55,600	
Utilities	2,100	700	2,300	16,800	24,600	-31,200	-100	600	100	6,800	
Construction	189,000	304,000	326,500	280,600	477,200	235,900	429,800	186,500	103,700	395,300	
Manufacturing	219,500	165,000	146,400	171,000	53,300	101,300	217,000	77,800	-668,000	221,600	
Wholesale trade	86,200	102,600	376,500	98,500	-356,700	30,500	-20,500	-2,900	-234,500	75,900	
Retail trade	146,500	295,300	344,000	379,200	102,200	149,600	-103,200	-332,900	-500,300	713,100	
Transportation and warehousing	195,600	146,400	269,600	650,300	481,500	582,500	582,200	637,300	495,400	692,100	
Information	-4,300	39,900	62,400	-10,600	68,500	19,600	15,200	-20,000	-106,900	121,200	
Finance and insurance	-47,200	115,000	-194,300	224,600	342,800			-195,200	884,400		
Real estate and rental and leasing	-72,100	200,600	349,000					-338,600	678,800	273,400	
Professional, scientific, and technical services	251,100	332,100				352,300	448,900	158,600	-67,600		
Management of companies and enterprises	98,600	85,800			178,300			33,400			
Administrative and support and waste management and remediation services	287,800	333,500						158,800			
Educational services	77,600	132,900						159,300			
Health care and social assistance	692,300	401,700	299,200	552,700	465,000	399,200	427,700	474,400	-593,300	356,400	
Arts, entertainment, and recreation	108,600	64,900						-16,500			
Accommodation and food services	336,100	434,700		428,800	421,300	389,400		233,900			
Other services (except government and government enterprises)	186,600	137,800	349,500	312,200	-82,600	-26,100	460,800	52,000	-727,500	112,200	
Government and government enterprises	-186,000	-49,000	0	94,000	214,000			192,000	-599,000	-84,000	
Federal civilian	-42,000	-49,000	-34,000	18,000	37,000	10,000	-8,000	29,000	104,000	-45,000	
Military	-25,000	-24,000	-57,000	-18,000	21,000	7,000	-87,000	7,000	8,000	16,000	
State and local	-119,000	24,000	91,000	94,000	156,000	113,000	141,000	156,000	-711,000	-55,000	
State government	-13,000	7,000						59,000	-93,000		
Local government	-106,000	17,000	67,000	75,000	154,000	84,000	117,000	97,000	-618,000	-8,000	

^{1/} The estimates for 2011-2016 are based on the 2012 NAICS. The estimates for 2017 forward are based on the 2017 NAICS.

^{1/} The estimates for 2011-2016 are absea on the 2012 NAICS. The estimates for 2017 forward are based on the 2017 NAICS.

2/ Excludes limited partners.

Metropolitan Areas are defined (geographically delineated) by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) bulletin no. 20-01 issued March 6, 2020.

(D) Not shown to avoid disclosure of confidential information; estimates are included in higher-level totals.

Last updated: November 16, 2022—new statistics for 2021; revised statistics for 2017-2020.

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, State Data Center. January, 2023

TOTAL FULL AND PART-TIME JOBS (by place of work in thousands) BY TYPE AND INDUSTRY, 2011 - 2021 1/ UNITED STATES

	Percent Change									
	2011-2012 20	012-2013 20	13-2014 20	014-2015 20	015-2016 2	016-2017 2	017-2018 20	018-2019 2	019-2020 20	020-2021
Total employment (number of jobs)	1.6%	1.9%	2.1%	2.2%	1.6%	1.5%	2.0%	0.7%	-3.1%	3.0%
By type										
Wage and salary employment	2.0%	1.7%	2.0%	2.0%	1.6%	1.3%	1.6%	1.4%	-5.9%	3.1%
Proprietors employment	0.5%	2.6%	2.8%	2.8%	1.8%	2.3%	3.3%	-1.8%	6.6%	2.6%
Farm proprietors employment	-1.7%	0.7%	-0.9%	-0.3%	-0.5%	-1.2%	-0.6%	-0.3%	-0.3%	-0.3%
Nonfarm proprietors employment 2/	0.6%	2.7%	2.9%	3.0%	1.9%	2.4%	3.5%	-1.8%	6.9%	2.7%
y industry										
Farm employment	-0.6%	0.8%	-0.1%	0.3%	-0.3%	-0.8%	-0.6%	-0.2%	-0.4%	-0.1%
Nonfarm employment	1.7%	1.9%	2.2%	2.2%	1.7%	1.6%	2.0%	0.7%	-3.2%	3.0%
Private nonfarm employment	2.1%	2.2%	2.5%	2.5%	1.8%	1.7%	2.3%	0.7%	-3.3%	3.5%
Forestry, fishing, and related activities	3.4%	2.7%	3.5%	-2.5%	1.9%	0.3%	2.4%	-1.2%	-1.3%	-1.0%
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction	24.7%	3.6%	-0.6%	-2.8%	-6.5%	-9.0%	-10.7%	-6.4%	-11.3%	-5.7%
Utilities	0.4%	0.1%	0.4%	2.9%	4.1%	-5.0%	0.0%	0.1%	0.0%	1.1%
Construction	2.2%	3.4%	3.5%	2.9%	4.8%	2.3%	4.1%	1.7%	0.9%	3.5%
Manufacturing	1.8%	1.3%	1.1%	1.3%	0.4%	0.8%	1.6%	0.6%	-4.9%	1.7%
Wholesale trade	1.4%	1.6%	5.9%	1.5%	-5.2%	0.5%	-0.3%	0.0%	-3.6%	1.2%
Retail trade	0.8%	1.6%	1.9%	2.0%	0.5%	0.8%	-0.5%	-1.7%	-2.6%	3.9%
Transportation and warehousing	3.4%	2.5%	4.5%	10.4%	6.9%	7.9%	7.3%	7.4%	5.4%	7.1%
Information	-0.1%	1.2%	1.9%	-0.3%	2.1%	0.6%	0.4%	-0.6%	-3.1%	3.7%
Finance and insurance	-0.5%	1.2%	-2.0%	2.3%	3.5%	0.6%	4.0%	-1.8%	8.5%	3.3%
Real estate and rental and leasing	-0.9%	2.6%	4.3%	3.1%	2.3%	3.8%	3.1%	-3.6%	7.4%	2.8%
Professional, scientific, and technical services	2.1%	2.7%	2.6%	3.6%	1.2%	2.6%	3.2%	1.1%	-0.5%	2.9%
Management of companies and enterprises	4.7%	3.9%	4.3%	2.7%	7.4%	-1.3%	6.1%	1.2%	-1.5%	1.3%
Administrative and support and waste management and remediation services	2.7%	3.0%	3.1%	0.4%	2.2%	1.5%	2.0%	1.3%	-6.0%	4.7%
Educational services	1.9%	3.2%	3.7%	2.5%	0.7%	1.9%	0.8%	3.3%	-8.0%	3.4%
Health care and social assistance	3.6%	2.0%	1.5%	2.7%	2.2%	1.8%	1.9%	2.1%	-2.6%	1.6%
Arts, entertainment, and recreation	2.8%	1.6%	4.4%	-0.1%	3.4%	3.6%	3.4%	-0.4%	-17.3%	7.9%
Accommodation and food services	2.7%	3.4%	3.4%	3.2%	3.0%	2.7%	1.6%	1.6%	-18.8%	9.5%
Other services (except government and government enterprises)	1.8%	1.3%	3.3%	2.9%	-0.7%	-0.2%	4.2%	0.5%	-6.3%	1.0%
Government and government enterprises	-0.8%	-0.2%	0.0%	0.4%	0.9%	0.5%	0.2%	0.8%	-2.4%	-0.3%
Federal civilian	-1.4%	-1.7%	-1.2%	0.6%	1.3%	0.4%	-0.3%	1.0%	3.6%	-1.5%
Military	-1.2%	-1.2%	-2.8%	-0.9%	1.1%	0.4%	-4.4%	0.4%	0.4%	0.8%
State and local	-0.6%	0.1%	0.5%	0.5%	0.8%	0.6%	0.7%	0.8%	-3.6%	-0.3%
State government	-0.2%	0.1%	0.5%	0.4%	0.0%	0.5%	0.4%	1.1%	-1.7%	-0.9%
Local government	-0.8%	0.1%	0.5%	0.5%	1.1%	0.6%	0.8%	0.7%	-4.3%	-0.1%

^{1/} The estimates for 2011-2016 are based on the 2012 NAICS. The estimates for 2017 forward are based on the 2017 NAICS.

^{1/} The estimates for 2011-2016 are absea on the 2012 NAICS. The estimates for 2017 forward are based on the 2017 NAICS.

2/ Excludes limited partners.

Metropolitan Areas are defined (geographically delineated) by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) bulletin no. 20-01 issued March 6, 2020.

(D) Not shown to avoid disclosure of confidential information; estimates are included in higher-level totals.

Last updated: November 16, 2022—new statistics for 2021; revised statistics for 2017-2020.

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, State Data Center. January, 2023